
LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Friday, 10th June, 2016 in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston, at 10.00 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes:
New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid  (Pages 5 - 8)

6. East - West Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire
Draft Economic Study Brief  (Pages 9 - 20)

7. Any Other Business  

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Thursday 13th September 2016, 
10am,  Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.





LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 at 10.00 am at 
the Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

Graham Cowley
Michael Damms

Councillor Fred Jackson
Councillor Phil Riley

Observers

Bruce Parker, Highways Agency Heather Pritchard, Network Rail

In Attendance

Leighton Cardwell, Jacobs
Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council
Tom Flanagan, Executive Director Place, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Peter Hibbert, Jacobs
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Mike Kirby, Director of Corporate Commissioning, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Councillor Peter Rankin, Leader, Preston City Council
Jeremy Walker, Transport Policy Manager, Blackpool Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Lancashire County Council, 
welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were received from Richard 
Perry, Department for Transport (Observer).  Heather Pritchard was welcomed to 
the meeting as the new Observer for Network Rail, replacing Tom Carberry.  
Officer apologies were noted from Alan Cavill.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 2nd December 2015 
were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

3.  Matters Arising

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4.  Declarations of Interest

None

6.  Transport for the North Update

It was agreed to consider the Transport for the North Update as the first 
substantive item of the agenda.

David Brown, Chief Executive of Transport for the North, gave a presentation on 
the recently formed Transport for the North body.  

It was reported that the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act – January 
2016 amended the Local Transport Act 2008, the amendment enabling the 
Secretary of State to establish by regulations a sub-national transport body (STB) 
for any area in England outside Greater London.

It is proposed to formally establish "Transport for the North" as an STB; officers 
are currently preparing an STB proposal including constitutional arrangements, 
functions and powers.

Transport for the North will continue to provide a platform for engagement and 
collaboration with Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), businesses and private 
sector to shape and inform its strategy.  In addition, there will be similar 
continuation of collaboration with national agencies such as Highways England, 
Network Rail, HS2 and the National Infrastructure Commission.

David stressed that the purpose of Transport for the North (TfN) is to draw 
functions down from central government, not take away any functions from 
existing local transport authorities.  It is not proposed that transport functions 
exercisable by a local authority (or PTE) should be exercisable by TfN instead of 
by the local authority (or PTE), but it is suggested that some transport functions 
should be exercisable by TfN concurrently with the local authority. Tf
[...]
her Business

None

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next Committee meeting was scheduled to be held on Friday 
10th June 2016, 10am in Cabinet Room 'D' – The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

10.  Blackpool Tramway Extension - Draft Outline Business Case

Resolved:  The Committee noted the additional Part II documentation provided in 
relation to the Blackpool Tramway Extension submission.

Page 4



LEP – Sub Committee

Transport for Lancashire Committee

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Friday 10th June 2016

Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes:
New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation
dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Budget 2016 announced the launch of a competitive process to access the £475m 
fund for large local major transport schemes.  Funding is available for exceptionally 
large, potentially transformative local schemes that are too big to be taken forward 
within regular Growth Deal allocations.  Given the selection criteria, it is considered 
that the New Ribble Crossing is the only scheme in the Lancashire Strategic 
Transport Prospectus within scope for a bid for development funding.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to recommend that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Board agree the submission of a bid to the Department for Transport's Large Local 
Major Transport Schemes Fund for development funding to support the preparation 
of a fully worked up Outline Business Case for the New Ribble Crossing.

Background and Advice

Budget 2016 announced the launch of a competitive process to access the £475m 
fund for large local major transport schemes, part of the Government's £12bn Local 
Growth Fund.  The aim of this fund is to provide funding for exceptionally large, 
potentially transformative local schemes that are too big to be taken forward within 
regular Growth Deal allocations and therefore genuinely unaffordable by other 
means.  The £475m is profiled from 2016/17 to 2020/21 and back loaded, with £10m 
available in 2016/17 and £280m available in 2020/21.

Bids can be for scheme development costs, or, if an Outline Business Case is 
already complete, for funding to prepare and construct a scheme.  The Department 
for Transport (DfT) recognises that some schemes may require funding beyond 
2020/21 and will take that into account when funding decisions are made.  DfT is 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk


inviting bids from Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), but bids will need to have 
the support and commitment of the proposed delivery body.  Whilst there is no 
restriction on the number of bids per LEP area, LEPs need to consider carefully 
capacity to progress more than one scheme.

DfT has not set out rigid eligibility criteria but will sift out schemes according to 
whether they are genuinely 'otherwise unaffordable' by other means.  In addition DfT 
will be strongly guided by the following factors:

 The size of the scheme relative to the size of the LEP, the minimum cost 
threshold for the largest LEPs, including Lancashire, being £75m.  This is not 
an absolute, but there will be a presumption that funding for schemes below 
this level should be sought through regular Growth Deal rounds.

 The indivisibility of the scheme.  Where a scheme could be taken forward over 
a longer time period through regular Growth deal rounds, the onus is on the 
applicant to make the case as to why this would be undesirable.  DfT will not 
consider packages of individual schemes aggregated to meet the guideline 
threshold.

 The availability of other local funding, for example, the flexibility of single pots 
or additional funding secured through a devolution deal.

 The ability of a scheme to be progressed and prioritised through other 
Government funding.  There is therefore a presumption against schemes on the 
natio
[...]
 from 2017/18 is 
concurrent with Growth Deal 3 submissions, ie 21st July 2016.

Alongside the Budget, the DfT issued a note setting out the aims and process for 
preparing the second Road Investment Strategy (RIS2).  Some local schemes may 
be in scope, where it can be clearly demonstrated that the local scheme in question 
would be of benefit to the Strategic Road Network.  Bidders are asked to identify in 
their application whether their scheme could be within the scope of RIS2 and why, 
although decisions on entry to RIS2 will be separate and one will not necessarily 
affect the other.

With one exception, the priorities set out in the Lancashire Strategic Transport 
Prospectus are considered to be outwith the scope of the Large Local Major 
Transport Schemes fund.  The majority are either schemes on the national rail 
network or the Strategic Road Network.  The New Ribble Crossing is that exception, 
and it is proposed that the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership submit a bid for 
development funding from 2017/18 to produce a fully worked up Outline Business 
Case for the scheme.  A feasibility study is currently underway, due for completion 
by April 2017.

The New Ribble Crossing is considered to meet all of the factors that the DfT will 
take into account when selecting schemes:

 It will cost considerably in excess of £75m to construct;

 It is not divisible;

 There are no alternative local funding routes available for a scheme of this 
magnitude, the possible exception being the Road Investment Strategy;

 Subject to inclusion in the Road Investment Strategy, the scheme could not 
access any other Government funding.

Work is underway to produce a robust cost estimate and delivery timescale for the 
development of an Outline Business Case.  The Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal Infrastructure Delivery Plan 2015/18 includes £2m for the 
feasibility study and work to take the project forward through consultation to concept 
design approval.  Some of this funding, potentially up to £1m, could be available as a 
local contribution.

Page 7



Appendix A: New Ribble Crossing

Construction of a new crossing of the River Ribble to the west of Preston will link 
together the Preston Western Distributor and the South Ribble Western Distributor 
roads via a completed Penwortham Bypass, thereby providing a continuous dual 
carriageway route for local traffic between the M6/M65 at Cuerden and the M55 near 
Bartle to the west of Preston.

The Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal is underpinned by significant 
new investment in the local transport network with a number of schemes either 
already delivered or under construction, and others in preparation.  The Central 
Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan sets out a comprehensive, 
integrated transport strategy for the area specifically aimed at supporting economic 
growth.  Integral to both Masterplan and City Deal is the creation of a distributor road 
to the west of the Preston urban area that will link together many of the strategic 
development sites to be delivered through the Central Lancashire Local Plan by 
2026, including strategic housing locations in North West Preston and at 
Penwortham/Farington in South Ribble.

The City Deal has enabled construction of the Preston Western Distributor and 
South Ribble Western Distributor schemes to be accelerated.  Whilst delivery of the 
City Deal is not predicated on a new crossing of the River Ribble, the scheme has 
the potential to support significant further development in Central Lancashire and its 
environs beyond the current Local Plan period to 2026.  Lancashire County Council 
and partners have therefore begun to investigate whether a new Ribble Crossing 
could progress more quickly and how such a project might be funded.  A feasibility 
study is currently underway, due for completion by April 2017.  This will include the 
rationale for selecting a bridge option over a tunnel.  Lower cost options such as a 
single carriageway scheme will also be assessed.  The bridge option will include 
segregated provision for pedestrians and cyclists.  Due to the nature and scale of the 
potential crossing, phased options are not considered appropriate.

From a highways perspective, a new river crossing will provide substantial relief to 
Preston's road network, particularly in and around the Riversway / Docklands area 
where through traffic and city centre bound traffic currently combine to cause 
congestion at peak times.  Here the network also caters for cross-river commuting 
movements between South Ribble / West Lancashire and the Fylde Coast, including 
major employers such as Westinghouse UK Ltd at Springfields and BAE Systems at 
Warton, as well as Preston city centre.

Early indications using the traffic model developed as part of the Preston Western 
Distributor Business Case preparation suggest a new crossing of the River Ribble 
will have a significant positive impact on the Strategic Road Network to the west and 
north of Preston (the M6 and M55).  It would also facilitate better management of 
traffic in the event of major incidents on the M6 between Junctions 29 and 32, which 
currently cause Preston and much of South Ribble to suffer extreme traffic delays 
given limited extant river crossing capacity on the local road network.

Page 8



LEP – Sub Committee

Transport for Lancashire Committee

Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Friday 10th June 2016

East – West Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire
Draft Economic Study Brief
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation
dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

There is growing interest in the strategic east-west transport corridor linking 
Lancashire with North Yorkshire and the Leeds City Region.  However, the corridor 
is not covered specifically by any of the Department for Transport led studies 
announced in the Road Investment Strategy in December 2014 as none of the 
Trans-Pennine routes within it are part of the Strategic Road Network.  Furthermore, 
work currently underway by Transport for the North as part of the development of 
the Northern Transport Strategy has to date focused principally on rail links between 
the North's core cities of Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle and Sheffield 
together with Hull and Manchester Airport, and the Strategic Road Network.

A study group comprising Lancashire and North Yorkshire County Councils and the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority in conjunction with the Lancashire, York-North 
Yorkshire-East Riding and Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnerships have 
prepared the attached project brief for a shared analysis to identify the potential 
economic benefits that might arise across the North of England from improved 
transport links between Lancashire and North and West Yorkshire.  Its outputs will 
assist with identifying whether a strategic case exists for new interventions on both 
road and rail networks.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to recommend that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) Board support the commissioning of the East – West Connectivity: Lancashire 
to North and West Yorkshire Economic Study, with the LEP agreeing to fund 
Lancashire's contribution from its strategic case-making budget.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice

There is growing interest in the strategic east-west transport corridor linking 
Lancashire with North Yorkshire and the Leeds City Region.  This 'Central' Trans-
Pennine Corridor comprises the M65/A56/A6068, A59 and A683/A687/A65 roads 
and parallel railways, including the Calder Valley line linking Preston, Blackburn and 
Burnley with Bradford and Leeds via Hebden Bridge and the line linking Lancaster 
with Leeds via Skipton.  Several long-standing aspirations for improved connectivity 
by both road and rail currently exist and a number of schemes have been considered 
in the past.

The Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus, launched in February 2016, 
acknowledges this growing interest.  The North Yorkshire County Council Strategic 
Transport Prospectus likewise identifies improving east – west connectivity, including 
Trans-Pennine links, as a strategic transport priority.  However, the corridor is not 
covered specifically by any of the Department for Transport led studies announced in 
the Road Investment Strategy in December 2014 and being taken forward in 
partnership with Transport for the North as none of the Trans-Pennine routes within it 
are part of the Strategic Road Network.  Furthermore, work currently underway by 
Transport for the North as part of the development of the Northern Transport 
Strategy has to date focused principally on rail links between the North's core cities 
of Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle and Sheffield together with Hull and 
Manchester Airport, and the Strategic Road Network.

Road links in the corridor tend to follow historic routes dictated by topography rather 
than travel demand.  Most are poorly aligned and unsuitable for carrying large 
volumes of traffic, particularly heavy goods vehicles.  Main line rail links are likewise 
constrained by topography, with low line speeds, ageing infrastructure and capacity 
constraints having a significant impact on journey times and reliability.  Both are of a 
much lower quality than those further south that link Liverpool and Manchester with 
Leeds, Sheffield and the Humber ports.  Consequently, there is a strong perception 
locally that the transport network hinders the efficient movement of people and 
goods, and that this poor connectivity is having a negative impact on economic 
development and regeneration.

A study group comprising Lancashire and North Yorkshire County Councils and the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority in conjunction with the Lancashire, York-North 
Yorkshire-East Riding and Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnerships have 
prepared the attached project brief for a shared analysis to identify the potential 
economic benefits that might arise across the North of England from improved 
transport links between Lancashire and North and West Yorkshire.

The analysis will develop an understanding of the scale and nature of the wider 
economic benefits that could arise if transport connectivity and capacity in the 
'Central' Trans-Pennine Corridor are significantly enhanced, particularly in terms of 
reduced centre to centre travel times by both rail and road.  Such wider benefits 
could include increased agglomeration potential, enhanced productivity and ability to 
attract new growth sectors, improved access to labour markets and job creation, and 

Page 10



hence GVA uplift.  Its outputs will therefore assist with identifying whether a strategic 
case exists for new interventions on both road and rail networks.

The analysis is estimated to cost in the region of £50,000 and should take three 
months to complete.  Discussions with partners in North and West Yorkshire to 
finalise individual funding contributions are nearly complete.  LEP Board approval will 
be sought to support the Lancashire funding contribution to the study.  Once shared 
funding arrangements have been agreed, it is proposed that Lancashire County 
Council will commission the work.

Page 11



Page 12



Appendix A

LANCASHIRE TO NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE: 'CENTRAL' TRANS-
PENNINE TRANSPORT CORRIDOR

EAST WEST CONNECTIVITY ECONOMIC STUDY BRIEF

Background

The Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus, launched in February 2016, 
acknowledges that there is growing interest in the strategic east-west transport 
corridor linking Central and East Lancashire with North Yorkshire and the Leeds City 
Region.  The North Yorkshire County Council Strategic Transport Prospectus 
likewise identifies improving east – west connectivity, including Trans-Pennine links, 
as a strategic transport priority.

This 'Central' Trans-Pennine Corridor comprises the M65/A56/A6068, A59 and 
A683/A687/A65 roads and parallel railways, including the Calder Valley line linking 
Preston, Blackburn and Burnley with Bradford and Leeds via Hebden Bridge and the 
line linking Lancaster with Leeds via Skipton.  Several long-standing aspirations for 
improved connectivity in the corridor by both road and rail currently exist and a 
number of local schemes have been considered in the past.  However, the corridor is 
not covered specifically by any of the Department for Transport led studies 
announced in the Road Investment Strategy in December 2014 and being taken 
forward in partnership with Transport for the North as none of the Trans-Pennine 
routes within it form part of the Strategic Road Network.  Furthermore, work currently 
underway by Transport for the North as part of the development of the Northern 
Transport Strategy has to date focused principally on rail links between the North's 
core cities of Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle and Sheffield together with 
Hull and Manchester Airport, and the Strategic Road Network.

Road links between Lancashire and North and West Yorkshire tend to follow historic 
routes dictated by topography rather than travel demand; most are poorly aligned 
and unsuitable for carrying large volumes of traffic, particularly heavy goods 
vehicles.  Main line rail links are likewise constrained by topography, with low line 
speeds, ageing infrastructure and capacity constraints having a significant impact on 
journey times and reliability.  Both are of a much lower quality than those further 
south that link Liverpool and Manchester with Leeds, Sheffield and the Humber 
ports.  Consequently, there is a strong perception locally that the transport network 
hinders the efficient movement of people and goods, and that this poor connectivity 
is having a negative impact on economic development and regeneration.

This brief has been prepared by a study group comprising Lancashire and North 
Yorkshire County Councils and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in 
conjunction with the Lancashire, York-North Yorkshire-East Riding and Leeds City 
Region Local Enterprise Partnerships.  It specifies the parameters and outputs for a 
shared analysis to identify the potential economic benefits that might arise across the 
North of England from improved transport links between Lancashire and North and 
West Yorkshire with the aim of strengthening the strategic case for intervention in 

Page 13



terms of both rail and road improvements, thereby informing the development of 
future investment programmes.

Area of Interest

The study will focus principally on east-west Trans-Pennine transport links between 
Lancashire and North and West Yorkshire, set within the wider context of work 
already underway in other Trans-Pennine corridors.  It covers that area roughly north 
of a line drawn between Preston and Leeds and south of a line drawn between 
Morecambe Bay and York, with the M6 / West Coast Main Line and M1/A1(M) / East 
Coast Main Line defining the western and eastern boundaries respectively.  The 
Lancashire, York-North Yorkshire-East Riding and Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership areas collectively have a resident population of almost 5 
million and are home to some 170,000 businesses generating economic activity 
valued at over £100bn per annum, representing one third of the GVA created in the 
wider Northern Powerhouse.

Work Required

This commission will need to build upon work already undertaken to develop an 
understanding of the scale and nature of the wider economic benefits that could 
arise if transport connectivity and capacity in this 'central' Trans-Pennine corridor are 
significantly enhanced, particularly in terms of reduced centre to centre travel times 
by both rail and road.  Such wider benefits could include increased agglomeration 
potential, enhanced productivity and ability to attract new growth sectors, improved 
access to labour markets and job creation, and hence GVA uplift.  This will require a 
full understanding of the current level of interdependency / interaction and how this 
might change in the future in a 'Northern Powerhouse' context, including the extent 
to which existing transport networks may be constraining economic growth and 
therefore the potential for transformational change.

In undertaking the work, the consultant should:

 Consider the implications of Transport for the North's Independent Economic 
Review (IER) and make particular reference to the prime and enabling 
capabilities outlined therein and how these sectors will be impacted by 
improved east-west transport connectivity;

 Consider the implications of relevant Strategic Economic Plans and Growth 
Deals within the corridor together with other major growth initiatives of 
relevance such as the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal and 
Local Plans;

 Identify specific strengths and weaknesses with regard to skills across the 
corridor in question, again with reference to (but not exclusively) IER 
capabilities, in order to demonstrate where potential transport connectivity 
enhancements can add value to industries and better enable access to skills 
and to employment and education/training opportunities;

Page 14



 Identify sectorial clusters, innovation hubs, Enterprise Zones and other strategic 
development/housing locations and supply chains that could be developed 
further as a result of improved east-west transport connectivity; and

 Identify wider links to national and international markets that might benefit from 
enhanced transport connectivity to major cities both within and beyond the 
North, including London, international airports and major ports.

The study should also take account of other pan-Northern aspirations including, for 
example, freight and logistics and the visitor economy.

The study will need 
[...]
ctus, January 2016
 The York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Strategic Economic Plan, York, North 

Yorkshire and East Riding Local Enterprise Partnership, March 2014
 A Strategic Transport Prospectus for North Yorkshire, North Yorkshire County 

Council, 2015
 North Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Four 2016 – 2045 (LTP4)
 Central Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan, March 2013
 East Lancashire Highways and Transport Masterplan, February 2014
 Consultation Draft Lancaster Highways and Transport Masterplan, March 2015
 M65 to Yorkshire Corridor Study, September 2013
 Burnley-Pendle Growth Corridor Strategy, July 2014
 East Lancashire Rail Connectivity Study Stage 3 Report: Conditional Outputs 

Statement, April 2015
 Burnley – Colne – Skipton Railway Conditional Outputs Statement, March 2016

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016
	5 Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes:<br/>New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid
	6 East - West Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire<br/>Draft Economic Study Brief
	East - West Connectivity Economic Study Brief Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 10th June, 2016 at 10.00 am at 
the Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

County Councillor John Fillis (Chair)

Graham Cowley
Mike Damms

Councillor Fred Jackson
Councillor Phil Riley

Observers

Richard Perry, Department for Transport

In Attendance

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council
Tom Flanagan, Executive Director Place, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Jeremy Walker, Transport Policy Manager, Blackpool Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

County Councillor John Fillis welcomed all to the meeting, it was noted that 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein had submitted apologies with County Councillor 
Fillis nominated as her representative as Chair of the Committee.

Apologies were also noted from Bruce Parker, Highways England (Observer), 
Mike Kirby, Lancashire County Council (Officer) and Alan Cavill, Blackpool 
Council (Officer).

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016

Resolved:  The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5th April 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

3.  Matters Arising

None



2

4.  Declarations of Interest

None

5.  Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes:
New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) on the Department for Transport Large Major 
Transport Schemes, New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid.

It was highlighted that the Department for Transport (DfT) had not set out rigid 
eligibility criteria but will sift out schemes according to whether they are genuinely 
'otherwise unaffordable' by other means.  It was noted that the size of the 
schemes proposed should be relative to the size of the LEP, the minimum cost 
threshold for the largest LEPs, including Lancashire, being £75m.

With one exception, the priorities set out in the Lancashire Strategic Transport 
Prospectus are considered to be outside the scope of the Large Local Major 
Transport Schemes fund.  The majority are either schemes on the national rail 
network or the Strategic Road Network.  Mr Colbert highlighted that the New 
Ribble Crossing is that exception, and it is proposed that the Lancashire Local 
Enterprise Partnership submit a bid for development funding from 2017/18 to 
produce a fully worked up Outline Business Case for the scheme.  A feasibility 
study is currently underway, due for completion by April 2017.

The New Ribble Crossing is considered to meet all of the factors that the DfT will 
take into account when selecting schemes:

 It will cost considerably in excess of £75m to construct (with anticipated cost 
in excess of £200m);

 It is not divisible;

 There are no alternative local funding routes available for a scheme of this 
magnitude, the possible exception being the Road Investment Strategy;

 Subject to inclusion in the Road Investment Strategy, the scheme could not 
access any other Government funding.

Work is underway to produce a robust cost estimate and delivery timescale for 
the development of an Outline Business Case.  The Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal Infrastructure Delivery Plan 2015/18 includes £2m for the 
feasibility study and work to take the project forward through consultation to 
concept design approval.  Some of this funding, potentially up to £1m, could be 
available as a local contribution.

It was stated that a New Ribble Crossing would have significant impact on not 
only the movement of transport but would also have economic and housing 
benefits.



3

The Committee debated if an alternative scheme could be put forward and 
discussed the potential of combining schemes within the Strategic Transport 
Prospectus, it was felt this was not a viable option and the Committee and that 
the New Ribble Crossing be put forward as the the Lancashire Local Enterprise 
Partnership bid.

Resolved:  The Committee approved the recommendation that the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Board be requested to agree the submission of a bid to 
the Department for Transport's Large Local Major Transport Schemes Fund for 
development funding to support the preparation of a fully worked up Outline 
Business Case for the New Ribble Crossing.

6.  East - West Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire
Draft Economic Study Brief

Dave Colbert presented a report (circulated) regarding the East – West 
Connectivity between Lancashire and North / West Yorkshire.

It was reported that there is growing interest in the strategic east-west transport 
corridor linking Lancashire with North Yorkshire and the Leeds City Region.  This 
'Central' Trans-Pennine Corridor comprises the M65/A56/A6068, A59 and 
A683/A687/A65 roads and parallel railways, including the Calder Valley line 
linking Preston, Blackburn and Burnley with Bradford and Leeds via Hebden 
Bridge and the line linking Lancaster with Leeds via Skipton.  Several long-
standing aspirations for improved connectivity by both road and rail currently exist 
and a number of schemes have been considered in the past.

A study group comprising Lancashire and North Yorkshire County Councils and 
the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in conjunction with the Lancashire, York-
North Yorkshire-East Riding and Leeds City Region Local Enterprise 
Partnerships have prepared a project brief (circulated) which contains a shared 
analysis to identify the potential economic benefits that might arise across the 
North of England from improved transport links between Lancashire and North 
and West Yorkshire.

The analysis will develop an understanding of the scale and nature of the wider 
economic benefits that could arise if transport connectivity and capacity in the 
'Central' Trans-Pennine Corridor are significantly enhanced, particularly in terms 
of reduced centre to centre travel times by both rail and road.  Such wider 
benefits could include increased agglomeration potential, enhanced productivity 
and ability to attract new growth sectors, improved access to labour markets and 
job creation, and hence GVA uplift.  Its outputs will therefore assist with 
identifying whether a strategic case exists for new interventions on both road and 
rail networks.

The analysis is estimated to cost in the region of £50,000 and should take three 
months to complete.  Discussions with partners in North and West Yorkshire to 
finalise individual funding contributions are nearly complete.  LEP Board approval 
will be sought to support the Lancashire funding contribution to the study.  Once 



4

shared funding arrangements have been agreed, it is proposed that Lancashire 
County Council will commission the work.

The Committee welcomed and supported the Study, and particularly the 
engagement from partners in North and West Yorkshire.  The Committee 
discussed the need to ensure the Study considers all elements of connectivity – 
rail, development of the M65 along with the other major roads and also links to 
the Transport for the North Freight Strategy which is due to be published soon.

Resolved: The Committee approved the recommendation that the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board be requested to agree to support the 
commissioning of the East – West Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West 
Yorkshire Economic Study, with the LEP agreeing to fund Lancashire's 
contribution from its strategic case-making budget.

7.  Any Other Business

None

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Thursday 13th 

September 2016, 10am, Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County 
Hall, Preston.


